
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Councillor Woodward (Chair) 
Councillors Edwards, Asare, Davies, 
G Dennis, Keane, Kitchingham, Mitchell, 
Page, Robinson, Rowland and Tarar 

 Direct:  0118 937 2332 
e-mail: 
andrew.wood@reading.gov.uk 
 
30 October 2023 

 
Your contact is: Andrew Wood - Committee Services 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE 7 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Applications Committee will be held on Tuesday, 7 November 2023 at 
6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Reading. The Agenda for the meeting is set out 
below. 
 
 ACTION WARDS 

AFFECTED 
Page No 

  
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

 Councillors to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests 
they may have in relation to the items for consideration. 
 

  

 
2. MINUTES 
 

 3 - 6 

 To confirm the Minutes of the Licensing Applications 
Committee meeting held on 28 September 2023. 
 

  

 
3. PETITIONS 
 

  

 Petitions submitted pursuant to Standing Order 36 in relation 
to matters falling within the Committee’s Powers and Duties 
which have been received by the Assistant Director of Legal 
and Democratic Services no later than four clear days before 
the meeting. 
 

  

 
4. QUESTIONS 
 

  

 To receive any question from Councillors and members of 
the public. 
 

  

 
5. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 

STRATEGY 2023-2028 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

7 - 62 



 A report seeking approval from the Committee to adopt the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Strategy 2023-
2028 following the completion of a public consultation. 
 

  

 
6. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 

CONVICTIONS POLICY 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

63 - 90 

 A report seeking approval from the Committee to adopt an 
updated Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Convictions 
Policy following the completion of a consultation. 
  
 

  

 
7. STREET TRADING POLICY 
 

BOROUGH
WIDE 

91 - 118 

 A report seeking approval from the Committee to adopt a 
new Street Trading Policy. 
 

  

 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 28 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 

 
1 
 

Present: Councillors Edwards (Vice-Chair in the Chair), Asare, Davies, G 
Dennis, Keane, Kitchingham, Mitchell, Page, Rowland, Tarar and 
Woodward (present for item 8 only) 

Apologies: Councillors Robinson 
 

 
 
6. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Licensing Applications Committee meetings held on 13 July 2023 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
7. HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE INCREASE  
 
Further to Minute 3 of the meeting held on 13 July 2023, the Committee considered a report 
on the proposed increase in hackney carriage fares after an objection had been received 
during the statutory consultation period. The following documents were appended to the to 
report: 
  

• Appendix I - RTA Option 1 Fare Increase October 2023 
• Appendix II - Email from objector 
• Appendix III - Email to objector 
• Appendix IV - Second email to objector 

  
At the meeting held on 13 July 2023, the Committee had considered four different options 
for increasing Hackney Carriage fares in Reading. Two options had been put forward by the 
Reading Taxi Association (RTA) and another two options had been put forward by a 
separate group of Hackney Carriage drivers. Having considered all four of the options put 
forward by the trade, the Committee had made a recommendation to proceed with Option 
1, which had been put forward by the RTA. This option  decreased the yardage across all 
tariffs and included an increase in the Additional Passengers surcharge from 20p to 40p per 
each additional person up to a maximum of £2. A copy of this option was attached to the 
report at Appendix I.  
  
The report explained that an objection had been received to the statutory consultation on 
the proposed fare increase.  The Licensing Team had invited the objector to present their 
objection to the Licensing Applications Committee but no response had been received to 
the correspondence. Copies of the Licensing Team’s emails to the objector were attached 
to the report at Appendix III and Appendix IV. As no other objections had been received the 
Committee was asked to consider the objection, as set out in Appendix II, and to make a 
decision on whether to proceed with or to modify the recommendation made by the 
Committee on 13 July 2023. 
  
Mr Asif Rashid, Chairman of the RTA, and Mr Imran Ali, a local hackney carriage driver, 
were present at the meeting and spoke against the objection and in favour of the proposed 
hackney carriage fare increase. 
 
Resolved: 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 28 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

(1) That, in accordance with Section 65 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, and having considered the single 
objection received during the statutory consultation period, along with 
the representations made by members the hackney carriage trade who 
addressed the Committee, the Assistant Director of Transport, Planning 
and Public Protection, be recommended to approve and implement the 
hackney carriage fare rise, as set out in the table of fares attached at 
Appendix I, as recommended by the Committee on 13 July 2023 (Minute 
3 refers).  
 

(2) That the revised table of fares, as attached at Appendix I, be 
implemented by 3 October 2023, in accordance with Section 65 (4) of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

8. RENEWAL OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 
The Committee considered a report on the renewal of the Council’s S
[...]
mendations 

The Committee is asked: 

1. That the comments received during the public consultation
process be considered.

2. That the changes to the Strategy proposed following the
consultation be approved.

3. That the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle
Strategy 2023-2028, as appended to the report, be adopted.

1. Executive summary

1.1. The Council is committed to ensuring the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Sector
remains integrated into our sustainable transport network to continue to move 
passengers to destinations safely, whilst contributing to the economy with minimal 
environmental impact.  

1.2. A draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Strategy 2023-2028 was approved 
for consultation by the Licensing Applications Committee on 13 July 2023, setting out 
the council’s overall vision for the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire trade in the 
borough. The Strategy aims to set out how we can achieve meeting this vision and 
make improvements to the system over the next 5 years.   

1.3. The consultation exercise took place between 14 August 2023 and 18 September 2023 
and 22 responses were received. 

2. Policy Context

2.1. The draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Strategy takes account of several
key policy areas including the Local Transport Plan 2040, the Electric Vehicle Strategy 
2040 and environmental factors resulting from the declaration of a Climate Emergency. 
The Strategy details the Council’s commitment to ensuring full compliance with statutory 
guidance issued by the Department for Transport on Statutory Taxi and Private Hire 
Vehicle Standards and sets out the Council's position in relation to taxi ranks, 
wheelchair accessible vehicles and highways use benefits. The Strategy includes an 
Action Plan that details how and when the key objectives will be achieved. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



3.      The proposal 

3.1. Current Position 

3.1.1.   Licensing Application Committee on the 13 July 2023 resolved: 

(1) That the draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Strategy 2023-2028 be 
approved for public consultation. 

(2) That a further report be submitted to a future meeting to adopt the final Strategy, 
having taken the results of the public consultation into account. 

3.1.2. A consultation exercise on the Strategy was conducted between 14 August 2023 and 18 
September 2023. The consultation was promoted on the Council’s website and sent to 
individual drivers and operators.   

3.1.3. A total of 22 responses were received a full breakdown of which is provided at 
Appendix 2. There was support for the Strategy but also a number of concerns. The 
responses can be broken down into the following key areas together with the Council’s 
reply: 

3.2. Private Hire Vehicles from out of area working in Reading 

3.2.1. It is recognised taxis and private hire vehicles are working out of area and across 
licensing authority borders and this undermines the councils’ ability to safeguard the 
local community because enforcement action could not be taken against taxi drivers 
licensed by other authorities, even if they are operating in their areas. The Taxi and 
Private Hire Vehicle (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act 2022 aims to tackle issues 
associated with out-of-area drivers by making it mandatory for licensing authorities to 
report concerns about out-of-area drivers to the council which issued their licence. The 
requirements of the Act are being implemented in Reading and in addition the Strategy 
includes the action to explore implementing joint authorisations with other local 
authorities to aid enforcement of out-of-town vehicles. 

3.3. Use of bus lanes by Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles 

3.3.1. This issue has been raised by the private hire trade and the Strategy includes an action 
to review the use of bus lanes for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles by April 
2025.  

 The Traffic Management Sub-Committee received a report at the meeting o
[...]
 allowed as 
Private Hire and Executive vehicles to reflect the current vehicle options available in the 
market. The Strategy highlights that existing policies will be reviewed against the 
Strategy, and this will include private hire conditions and vehicle specifications. A further 
action has been added to the plan to reference this.  

3.8. Taxi Ranks 

3.8.1. There was support for a review of the existing taxi rank provision but some concern that 
prioritising low emission vehicles would penalise other drivers. The review of the ranks 
would include consideration of the Emissions and Age Policy and the Electric Vehicle 
Charging Infrastructure Strategy as a key aspect is to encourage the transition to ULEV 
and have the necessary infrastructure in place to support this. Concerns are also noted 
regarding bus stops which become part time ranks which are blocked by buses and this 
will form part of the wider review of taxi rank provision.     

3.9. Other Points 

3.9.1. Several other points were made regarding actions in the plan for example, facilitating 
customer choice and the costs of introducing CCTV. The Strategy is an overarching 
document and further details will be provided on these particular aspects as they are 
developed.  

3.9.2. A number of responders offered to work with the council on exploring options which 
were detailed in the strategy, which was very much welcomed. 

4. Option Proposed 

4.1. The proposal is to adopt the updated overarching strategy (Appendix 1) which sets out 
the vision and objectives for the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire sector in Reading 
over the next five years and will steer policy development over that period. It is intended 
all polices will be reviewed against the strategic plan going forward. The measures which 
have been set out will all be subject to full consultation processes and discussed as part 
of the ongoing meetings held with the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire trade 
representatives.  

4.2. There
[...]
ed for 
consultation with the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle trade, and that a 
further report be submitted to a future meeting of the LAC to adopt the final policy. 

1.6. This is that further report. 

1.7. The Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Convictions Policy is attached to the report at 
Appendix 1. 

1.8. The Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Convictions Policy has been updated from the 
one that was presented to the Committee on 13 July 2023. The changes are small 
grammar alterations, and a link has also been added to better assist readers of the 
document. The changes are as follows:    

• Point 6 - “The bar has been raised” has been added – the adoption of the new 
Policy will result in the raising of the professional standards of our licensed 
drivers and operators. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6



• Point 12 - Removal of reference to Section 1 (1) of the Taxi and Private Hire 
Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act 2022 as the policy relates to the 
whole of the document and not just section 1 (1). 

• Point 16 - a link has been added to assist future readers with accessing the 
named Legislation with reference to section 1(1), 1(2) and 1(3). 

• Points 27, 47 and 56 - have been changed with minor grammar and formatting 
alterations.                                             

2. Policy Context 
2.1 The Council is responsible for licensing hackney carriage (taxis) and private hire drivers 

(PHV), vehicles, and private hire operators. In undertaking those responsibilities, the 
Council has regard to the legislation in place including case law, relevant guidance, best 
practice documentation and its own policies and procedures. 

2.2. In July 2020 the Secretary of State for Transport published new Statutory Taxi and 
Private Hire Vehicle Standards to all licensing authorities. statutory taxi and private hire 
vehicle standards The Standards are aimed at safeguarding children and vulnerable 
adults. The standards were developed to set-out a ran
[...]
ctions policy during the consultation period. 

3.4. The consultation was sent out to 1,351 drivers and 37 Private Hire and School 
Transport Operators who were also asked to ensure their drivers read the report. The 6 
objections were from the hackney carriage trade, there were no responses received 
from either PH drivers or PH Operators or the Chief Constable of TVP. The percentage 
of the response was 0.44%. 

3.5. The 6 objections are listed in the appendices as 2 to 7 respectively.  

Page 64



3.6. In view of these objections the licensing team have made contact with our neighbouring 
authorities being SODC, West Berkshire, Bracknell Forrest, and Wokingham with 
regards to this matter and what they have included in their convictions policy. The reply 
from SODC can be seen in Appendix 8, Wokingham are currently updating their policy 
and West Berkshire and Bracknell Forest did not reply. 

3.7. Other Local Authorities outside of our neighbours have also been considered and the 
following has been added for information. 

3.7.1. Buckinghamshire Council – Have the same policy as SODC. 

3.7.2. Oxford City Council – Have the same policy as SODC. 

3.7.3. Gloucestershire County Council which comprises 6 local authorities being Gloucester 
City Council, Stroud District Council, Cheltenham Borough Council, Cotswold District 
Council, Forest of Dean District Council and Tewkesbury Borough Council along with 
South Gloucestershire Council all have the same policy as proposed by RBC. 

3.8. Following the consultation period, the Licensing Applications Committee are asked to 
consider the objections received. The Committee is entitled to take them into due 
consideration and, following discussion, resolve to either adopt or amend the proposed 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Convictions Policy. 

4.       Council Comments on Objections 

4.1. (ref. Appendix 2 - RTA objection) – This objection raises three points.  The first of these 
is that an accusation is enough 
[...]
n applicant aggrieved by the refusal, refusal to renew suspension or revocation of a 
licence may appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 

11. Financial Implications 
11.1. The are no legal costs in respect of this report. 

12. Timetable for Implementation 
12.1. The new Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Convictions Policy will take immediate 

effect following the adoption by the Licensing Applications Committee. 

13. Background Papers 
13.1. There are none.   

 
Appendices. 

1. Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Convictions Policy 

2. Objection from the RTA 
3. Objection by Mr Anjum 
4. Objection by Mr Ditta 
5. Objection by Mr Rafiq 
6. Objection by Mr Sajid 
7. Objection by Mr Shahzad 
8. SODC Conviction Policy points 4.19, 4.42 & 4.43 (As attached) 

 
 

Page 68



1 
October 2023 

DRAFT 

READING BOROUGH COUNCIL – HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
CONVICTIONS POLICY 

INFORMATION FOR APPLICANTS AND EXISTING LICENCE HOLDERS 

1. This policy is intended to provide guidance on determining suitability of new applicants
and existing licence holders where the applicant or licence holder has been convicted of
a criminal or driving offence.

2. The policy lists the types of offences that may give concern to the Licensing Authority. For
the more serious offences the expectation is that an application will be refused, or an
existing licence holder will have their licence revoked. For other offences the policy gives
the times scales that it is expected will have elapsed since the conviction before an
application will be granted.

3. The Policy states that each case will be treated on its own merits. Where an applicant or
Licence Holder has an offence listed in this policy it will not necessarily mean an automatic
barring or revocation. However, the applicant or licence holder can expect that their
application or licence will be put before a Licensing Sub-Committee for consideration who
will take account of this policy. The obligation will be on the applicant or licence h
[...]
mber 2023 

 
 
Title Street Trading Policy 

Purpose of the report To make a decision   

Report status Public report  

Report author  Rob Abell, Consumer Protection Group Manager 

Lead Councillor  Councillor Karen Rowland, Lead Councillor for Environmental 
Services and Community Safety 

Corporate priority Inclusive Economy 

Recommendations 

1. That the intention to carry out a voluntary consultation on the 
draft Street Trading Policy to seek views of the local community 
be noted.  

2. That the Street Trading Policy, as appended to the report at 
Appendix 1, be adopted.  

 

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. The Street Trading Policy has been developed for the town to ensure it delivers on 

improving the quality of the town centre experience and allows us to regulate unwanted 
street trading activities more effectively. 

1.2. The Policy aims to enhance visitors’ experience of our vibrant town and improve how it 
functions as a commercial centre. 

1.3. Residents, visitors and businesses will have greater certainty about how we view and 
manage street trading activity once the Policy has been adopted.  It will also provide 
confidence that street trading has been properly considered, debated and a clear policy 
position has been formed. 

2. Policy Context 
2.1. This policy will align with the enforcement and prosecution policy (currently being 

refreshed by the legal team). 

2.2. For certain types of street trading activity it will sit well alongside the Reading Borough 
Council Antisocial Behaviour Policy which has as a key aim “Ensure a partnership 
approach is taken to tackle Anti-Social Behaviour”.  This work is guided through Reading’s 
Community Safety Partnership and its response to the annual strategic assessment. 

3. The Proposal 
3.1. The aim of the Street Trading Policy is to create a street trading environment which: 

• ensures fair trading between mobile premises in the Borough; 
• protects the amenity of the residents by ensuring that licenced traders do not cause 

nuisance, damage, disturbance or annoyance; 
• ensures the safety of the people using them; 
• promotes diversity and consumer choice; 
• provides applicants with advice and guidance on the Council’s approach to the 

administration of applications for street trading consents and Licences. 
Page 91

Agenda Item 7



3.2 The policy contains: 

• Guidance to Applicants 
• Information on how to apply 
• Information on how we determine Applications 
• Information on Renewals/Refusals/Appeals 
• Information relating to transfers 
• The Enforcement Procedure & Complaints investigation process 
• Fees and Payments 

4. Contribution to Strategic Aims 
4.1. The Council Corporate Plan – 2022 to 2025 (as updated in March 2023) has three 

themes: Healthy Environment; Thriving Communities; and Inclusive Economy all of which 
are relevant in relation to a street trading policy.  Specifically the areas of the plan this 
dovetails with are the desire to have a clean, safe, attractive town; making the town an 
exciting and diverse place; and ensure we support opportunities for growth and success 
in the town by supporting legitimate businesses through removing unfair unregulated 
competitors.  

5. Environmental and Climate Implications 
5.1. This policy gives an opportunity to take a position on older and more polluting ice cream 

vans and/or electricity generators which may be used by street traders. 

6. Community Engagement 
6.1. A voluntary consultation will be undertaken for a period of one month.  It is not necessary, 

nor is there a legal requirement to do so, but it would be a great opportunity to invite some 
community input. 

7. Equality Implications 
7.1. It is not considered that an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) is relevant to this decision 

to adopt a street trading policy.  The decision will not have a differential impact on people 
with protected characteristics.   

8. Other Relevant Considerations 
8.1. There is some interaction wit
[...]

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Strategy 2023-2028
	Appendix 1 - Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Strategy 2023-2028
	Appendix 2 - Consultation Responses
	Appendix 3 - Changes Made to the Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Strategy
	Appendix 4 - Climate Impact Assessment (CIA)

	6 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Convictions Policy
	Appendix 1 -  Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Convictions Policy 2023
	Appendix 2 - RTA objection
	Appendix 3 - Mr Anjum objection
	Appendix 4 - Mr Ditta objection
	Appendix 5 - Mr Rafiq objection
	Appendix 6 - Mr Sajid objection
	Appendix 7 - Mr Shahzad objection
	Appendix 8 - SODC Conviction Policy points 4.19, 4.42 & 4.43

	7 Street Trading Policy
	Appendix 1 - Draft Street Trading Policy (2023)






Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 7 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Councillor Woodward (Chair); Edwards (Vice-Chair), Asare, Davies, 

Dennis, Keane, Kitchingham, Page, Robinson, Rowland and Tarar 
 

Apologies: Councillor Mitchell 
 

 
9. MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Licensing Applications Committee meetings held on 28 September 2023 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
10. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE STRATEGY 2023-2028  
 
The Committee considered a report that recommended the adoption of the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire and Private Hire Vehicle Strategy following the completion of a 
public consultation. The following documents were appended to the report:  

• Appendix 1 - Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Strategy 2023-
2028 

• Appendix 2 - Consultation Responses 
• Appendix 3 - Proposed changes following the consultation  
• Appendix 4 - Climate Impact Assessment 

  
The report explained that the Council was committed to ensuring that the hackney carriage 
and private hire sector remained integrated within the town’s sustainable transport network 
so that it could continue to move passengers to destinations safely, whilst contributing to 
the town’s economy with minimal environmental impact.  

The draft Strategy took account of the draft Local Transport Plan 2040, the draft Electric 
Vehicle Strategy and environmental factors resulting from the declaration of a Climate 
Emergency. The draft Strategy also detailed the Council’s commitment to ensure full 
compliance with statutory guidance issued by the Department for Transport (DfT) on 
Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards and set out the Council's position in 
relation to taxi ranks, wheelchair accessible vehicles, app-based taxi operations and 
highways use benefits (the use of bus lanes by Hackney Carriages and Private Hire 
Vehicles). The draft Strategy included an Action Plan that set out how and when the key 
objectives would be achieved. 

The draft Strategy set out the Council’s overarching vision and objectives for the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire sector in Reading over the next five years and would be used to 
steer policy development over that period. It was intended that polices relating to the 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire sector would be reviewed against the Strategy going 
forward. Each measure set out within the Strategy would be subject to a full consultation 
process and be discussed as part of the ongoing meetings held with the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire trade representatives. 

The report explained that, at the meeting held on 13 July 2023, the Licensing Applications 
Committee had given its approval for a public consultation to be conducted on the content 
of the draft Strategy. The consultation had been carried out between 14 August 2023 and 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 7 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

18 September 2023. The consultation had been promoted on the Council’s website and had 
been sent to individual taxi drivers and operators. A total of 22 responses had been 
received. Copies of the responses were attached to the report at Appendix 2. An analysis of 
the consultation responses had revealed that, whilst there was support for the Strategy, a 
number of concerns had also been raised. The respondents’ comments and concerns, 
along with officers’ replies to those comments, were set out in the report under the following 
headings: 

• Private Hire Vehicles from out of area working in Reading; 
• Use of bus lanes by Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles; 
• Limited EV Charging Infrastructure; 
• Disabled access to services; 
• Extending the Hackney Carriage Vehicles Emissions Policy; 
• Number of Hackney Carriage Licenses/Types of vehicles in the fleet; and 
• Use of Taxi Ranks. 

  
As a result of the consultation a number of changes had been made to the draft Strategy 
and Action Plan, the changes were summarised in the report under each of the above 
headings and were also listed in Appendix 3 of the report. 
  
Asif Rashid, Chairman of Reading Taxi Association, and Imran Ali, a local hackney carriage 
driver, were present at the meeting and addressed the Committee on the item. 

Resolved: 
  

(1) That the comments received during the public consultation process be 
noted; 
 

(2) That the changes made to the Strategy proposed following the 
consultation be approved; 

 
(3) That the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Strategy 2023-2028, 

as attached to the report at Appendix 1, be adopted. 
  
11. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE CONVICTIONS POLICY  
 
The Committee considered a report that recommended the adoption of the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Convictions Policy following the completion of a consultation with 
members of the hackney carriage and private hire trade. The following documents were 
appended to the report:  

• Appendix 1 - Draft Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Convictions Policy 
• Appendix 2 - Objection from the from the RTA 
• Appendix 3 - Objection by Mr Anjum 
• Appendix 4 - Objection by Mr Ditta 
• Appendix 5 - Objection by Mr Rafiq 
• Appendix 6 - Objection by Mr Sajid 
• Appendix 7 - Objection by Mr Shahzad 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 7 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

• Appendix 8 - South Oxfordshire District Council Conviction Policy (points 4.19, 
4.42 & 4.43) 

  
The report explained that in July 2020 the Secretary of State for Transport had issued 
statutory guidance (Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards) to all licensing 
authorities. The Standards were aimed at safeguarding children and vulnerable adults and 
set-out a range of robust measures to protect taxi and private hire vehicle passengers, 
particularly the most vulnerable. In May 2022 the Department for Transport (DfT) had also 
issued statutory guidance to licensing authorities to help them to comply with their new 
duties under the Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road Safety) Act 
(TPHVA) 2022. A fundamental part of the TPHVA now required licensing authorities to 
share safeguarding and road safety concerns about taxi and private hire vehicle drivers with 
each other. The report explained that Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Convictions Policy had been updated to ensure that it met with the requirements and 
standards set out in the legislation and associated statutory guidance.  

The purpose of the Policy was to provide guidance on how the Council would now 
determine the suitability of new applicants and existing licence holders to hold a Hackney 
Carriage or Private Hire licence where the applicant or licence holder had been convicted of 
a criminal or driving offence. 

At its meeting on 13 July 2023 the Licensing Applications Committee had approved the 
publication of the updated draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Convictions Policy for 
consultation with members of the hackney carriage and private hire vehicle trade (Minute 4 
refers). The consultation had been conducted between 2 August 2023 and 3 September 
2023. The consultation was sent out to 1,351 drivers and 37 Private Hire and School 
Transport Operators who were asked to ensure their drivers read the report and updated 
policy. The consultation was also sent to the Chief Constable of Thames Valley Police. 
During the 28-day consultation period 6 objections had been received. Copies of the 6 
objections were attached to the report at Appendices 2 to 7. 
  
The report summarised each of the objections that had been received and provided the 
Licensing Team’s perspective in response to each concern. A key concern expressed by 
drivers related to the changes made to the draft Policy regarding the consideration of 
driving offences and in particular the implications for the accumulation of DVLA penalty 
points for licenced drivers. As a result of the objections that had been received the 
Licensing Team had contacted other licensing authorities to compare the content relating to 
driving offences in Reading’s draft Policy with that in the policies used by other licensing 
authorities. The findings of the comparison were summarised in the report with a copy of 
the response that had been provided by South Oxfordshire District Council attached at 
Appendix 8. 

The Committee discussed the concerns that had been raised by drivers. At the meeting it 
was noted that that the new Policy proposed that where licence holders had more than 6 
valid penalty points for driving offences (in other words, 7 or more valid DVLA penalty 
points) their licence would be revoked. The Committee considered that this was an 
appropriate and reasonable standard to expect professional drivers to adhere to.  



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 7 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 

 

 
4 
 

The Committee also asked that some aspects of the draft Policy be made clearer and 
instructed that paragraphs 52 and 53 of the draft Policy be combined so that they would be 
read as one single paragraph.  

Asif Rashid, Chairman of Reading Taxi Association, and Imran Ali, a local hackney carriage 
driver, were both present at the meeting and both addressed the Committee on the item. 

Resolved: 
  

(1) That officers be authorised to make minor changes to the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Convictions Policy in order to improve clarity, 
including that paragraphs 52 and 53 be combined into one single 
paragraph.  
 

(2) That, having given due consideration to the consultation objections 
received, the updated Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Convictions 
Policy, as attached to the report at Appendix 1, be adopted, subject to 
(1) above.  

 
12. STREET TRADING POLICY  

The Committee considered a report that recommended the adoption of a Street Trading 
Policy for Reading for 2023-2028. A copy of the proposed Street Trading Policy was 
attached to the report at Appendix 1. 

The Street Trading Policy had been developed to improve the quality of the town centre 
experience and would allow the Council to regulate unwanted street trading activities more 
effectively. The Policy looked to enhance visitors’ experience of the town and improve how 
it functioned as a commercial centre. The Policy would ensure that residents, visitors and 
businesses would have greater certainty about how the Council viewed, monitored and 
managed street trading activity and would provide confidence that street trading had been 
properly considered, debated and a clear policy position had been formed. The Street 
Trading Policy aimed to: 

  
• ensure fair trading between mobile premises in the Borough;  
• protect the amenity of residents by ensuring that licenced traders did not 

cause nuisance, damage, disturbance or annoyance;  
• ensure the safety of the people using street traders;  
• promote diversity and consumer choice; and 
• provide applicants with advice and guidance on the Council’s approach to the 

administration of applications for street trading consents and licences. 

The Street Trading Policy contained general guidance and advice to applicants, information 
on how to apply for Street Trading Consent, information on how the Council would 
determine applications, information on renewals, refusals and appeals, information relating 
to transfers and variations, information on the Council’s enforcement activities and its 
complaints investigation process, information relating to waste management, information 
concerning pitch sharing and detail regarding relevant fees and payments. 



LICENSING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 7 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 

 

 
5 
 

The report also explained that a voluntary consultation on the new Street Trading Policy 
would be undertaken for a period of one month. It was noted that there was no legal 
requirement for the Council to conduct a consultation but that doing so would provide the 
opportunity to obtain valuable community input on the newly adopted Street Trading 
Policy.    
  
Resolved: 
  

(1) That the Street Trading Policy, as attached to the report at Appendix 1, 
be adopted; 
 

(2) That the intention to carry out a voluntary consultation on the Street 
Trading Policy to seek the views of the local community be noted. 

  
 
(The meeting started at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.46 pm) 
 
 


